
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 16 AUGUST 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 23RD 
AUGUST, 2018 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



PLANNING COMMITTEE  
20 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council
2 Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council
4. Councillor Ken Howell
5. Councillor Carys Jones
6. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council
7. Councillor Jean Lewis
8. Councillor Dorian Phillips
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams

LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Suzy Curry
2. Councillor Penny Edwards
3. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council
4. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council
5. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council
6. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies
3. Councillor Joseph Davies
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE



A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 14

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 15 - 34

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 35 - 58

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH AUGUST 2018 

59 - 62



This page is intentionally left blank



ADRODDIAD PENNAETH 
CYNLLUNIO, CYFARWYDDIAETH YR 

AMGYLCHEDD 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF 
PLANNING,

DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT 

AR GYFER PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO
CYNGOR SIR CAERFYRDDIN

TO CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY
COUNCIL’S PLANNING COMMITTEE

AR 23 AWST 2018
ON 23 AUGUST 2018

I’W BENDERFYNU
FOR DECISION

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Mewn perthynas â cheisiadau y mae gan y Cyngor ddiddordeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 6



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23RD AUGUST 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X   -   A  R E A   E A S T 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

E/37292 Erection of a detached garage with apex roof at 125 Saron Road, Saron, 
Ammanford, SA18 3LH

Page 7



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 8



Application No E/37292

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

ERECTION OF A DETACHED GARAGE WITH APEX ROOF AT 
125 SARON ROAD, SARON, AMMANFORD, SA18 3LH 

Applicant(s) MR ANDREW MASKELL,  125 SARON ROAD, SARON, 
AMMANFORD, SA18 3LH

Case Officer Andrew Francis

Ward Saron

Date of validation 24/05/2018

CONSULTATIONS

Llandybie Community Council – Offers no objection, instead advises that Planning 
Officers need to satisfy themselves that all reasons for previous refusals have been 
addressed in the current application.

Local Members - County Councillor K Davies has not commented to date. County 
Councillor C Harries has raised queries and objections to the proposal. The points of 
objection are summarised as follows:

 The proximity of the proposed garage would mean excess rainwater would fall on the 
neighbours land and/or the guttering would be hanging over the neighbour’s land.

 The wall is positioned outside the neighbouring front door which prevents adequate 
light entering the property.

 The foundations of the wall are arguably not sound. It is built on a small wall which 
was not built to withstand the weight of the wall which has been built or the one 
proposed. Its integrity probably needs an urgent inspection to see if it is structurally 
sound.

 The garage has been refused by the LPA on four previous occasions and the 
applicant has lost two appeals to the Planning Inspectorate. Why hasn’t enforcement 
action been taken against the wall?

Neighbours/Public - Two neighbour consultation letters were sent out as a result of the 
consultation process, with one letter of objection having been received in reply. The grounds 
of objection refer to;

Page 9



 
 The overbearing nature of the existing wall is horrendous, but the possibility of an 

even higher wall and garage is horrendous.

 The proposed roof plan will result in excess rainwater and snow will, regardless of 
guttering systems, will find its way onto the neighbouring access path and the gutters 
will overhang.

 The loss of light will lead to mould growth on the lower aspects of the neighbour’s 
house and the proposed building itself.

 Inability to move furniture and large items in and ou
[...]
ked by a Planning Inspector. However, discussions 
during that application stated that if the proposed garage were to have a simple lean to roof 
off the side of the existing dwelling, this would have been previously acceptable. However, 
when this was submitted, the application was again refused at Planning Committee under 
reference E/29807 and also refused at appeal.

This current application seeks to remedy the issues highlighted in the previous appeal by 
moving the garage rearwards on the plot by approximately 5 metres. This brings the front of 
the garage behind the front door of the neighbour’s dwelling, and will allow for the existing 
boundary wall to be taken down. Both will improve the amount of light and sense of space 
felt by the neighbours at the front door. The proposed garage extension measures 8.46 
metres in length by 3.77 metres in width. Whilst it would present an eaves height at its lowest 
level on the land associated with 125 Saron Road at 2.4 metres in height, due to the drop in 
height between 125 Saron Road and 127 Saron Road, the Eaves height would appear as 
3.4 metres. The roof is to be pitched as there is no longer a wall to tie a lean to roof to. The 
overall height of the garage measures 4.4 metres.

Externally, the walls are to be rendered and the roof is to be finished in fibre cement slates.

PLANNING POLICY

The development plan for the purposes of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 consists of the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) adopted 
in December 2014.

Policy GP6 is relevant  and in this instance requires that any extension should be 
subordinate and compatible to the size, type and character of the existing dwelling; the 
materials should complement that of the existing dwelling; should not lead to inadequate 
parking, utility, amenity or vehicle turning areas and the local environment; the use of the 
proposed extension is compatible with the existing dwelling and the amenities of
[...]
 planning permission. As such, this wall 
cannot be enforced against. 

Page 12



CONCLUSION

In light of the above, the proposed detached garage is now considered to be an acceptable 
form of development. It is subordinate to the existing dwelling and is of a size and design 
that complements the character of the existing dwellinghouse, whilst retaining adequate 
amenity space to serve the dwelling.

Despite the objections, the proposed garage would improve the current levels of amenity 
and privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring dwelling in particular, as the wall that has 
been built under permitted development will be removed. As such, given this fact, it is 
considered that the proposal complies with policy GP6 and the objections cannot be 
sustained. As such, the proposal is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL

CONDITIONS

1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five 
years from the date of this permission. 

2 The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following approved 
plans received on 17 May 2018:

 1:1250 scale Location Plan;
 1:100 scale Proposed Elevations, Garage, Floor Plan and Section.

3 The garage hereby approved shall be used for the domestic and ancillary needs of the 
occupiers of 125 Saron Road, Saron, Ammanford only. It shall not be used for any 
trade, business or commercial purposes.

REASONS

1 Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990.

2 In the interest of visual amenity.

3 In the interest of residential amenity

REASONS FOR GRANTING PLANNING PERMISSION 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a 
planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

 The proposed development accords wi
[...]
rdeb ynddynt un ai fel 
ymgeisydd/asiant neu fel perchennog tir neu eiddo, atgoffir yr Aelodau fod yna rhaid 
iddynt anwybyddu’r agwedd hon, gan ystyried ceisiadau o’r fath a phenderfynu yn eu 
cylch ar sail rhinweddau’r ceisiadau cynllunio yn unig. Ni ddylid ystyried swyddogaeth 
y Cyngor fel perchennog tir, na materion cysylltiedig, wrth benderfynu ynghylch 
ceisiadau cynllunio o’r fath.

In relation to those applications which are identified as one in which the Council has an 
interest either as applicant/agent or in terms of land or property ownership, Members 
are reminded that they must set aside this aspect, and confine their consideration and 
determination of such applications exclusively to the merits of the planning issues 
arising.  The Council’s land owning function, or other interests in the matter, must not 
be taken into account when determining such planning applications.

Page 16



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 AUGUST 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X  -  A R E A  S O U T H 

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

S/36649 Proposed three, four bedroom house, 2 storey dwellings with attic 
accommodation together with attached/ detached garage as applicable 
to plot. Together with access off site & main roads & associated 
drainage works at land adjacent Pen Y Moor Cottage, Myrtle Hill, 
Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE 

S/36848 Residential development of two dwellings at land adjacent Swn 
Aderyn, Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE

Page 17



APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

Page 18



Application No S/36649

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

PROPOSED THREE, FOUR BEDROOM HOUSE, 2 STOREY 
DWELLINGS WITH ATTIC ACCOMMODATION TOGETHER 
WITH ATTACHED/ DETACHED GARAGE AS APPLICABLE TO 
PLOT. TOGETHER WITH ACCESS OFF SITE & MAIN ROADS & 
ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE WORKS AT LAND ADJACENT PEN Y 
MOOR COTTAGE, MYRTLE HILL, CYNHEIDRE, LLANELLI, 
SA15 5YE 

Applicant(s) MARTIN TAFFETSAUFFER LTD - MARTIN TAFFETSAUFFER,  
38 
[...]
mission is specific to the plans and particulars approved as 
part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute 
unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any 
subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed 
variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to 
best resolve the matter.

 In addition, any conditions which the Council has imposed on this permission will be 
listed above and should be read carefully. It is your (or any subsequent developers’) 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate 
time (as outlined in the specific condition).

 The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
conditions which require the submission of details prior to commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any conditions 
could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach 
of Condition Notice.

2 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk).

3 The applicant/developer’s attention is drawn to the requirement to enter into an 
agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in 
respect of an affordable housing contribution of £51.35 per square metre internal floor 
area.    

Page 26



Application No S/36848

Application Type Full Planning

Proposal &
Location

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF TWO DWELLINGS AT LAND 
ADJACENT SWN ADERYN, CYNHEIDRE, LLANELLI, SA15 5YE 

Applicant(s) MR RODERICK,  C/O AGENT, 

Agent SA
[...]
36



COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 AUGUST 2018

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING

I N D E X   -   A R E A   W E S T

REF. APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL

W/37323 Variation of condition 5 on W/31099 (Noise Imission Level) at land 
at Wern, Pencader, SA39 9AL

W/37528 Siting of dwelling at land adjacent to Rhos Wen, Heol Caegwyn, 
Drefach, Llanelli, SA14 7BB

Page 37



APPLICATIONS   RECOMMENDED   FOR   APPROVAL

Page 38



Application No W/37323

Application Type Variation of Planning Condition(s)

Proposal &
Location

VARIATION OF CONDITION 5 ON W/31099 (NOISE IMISSION 
LEVEL) AT LAND AT WERN, PENCADER, SA39 9AL 

Applicant(s) SEREN ENERGY - GARETH TUCKER,  1B HIGH ST, CLYDACH, 
SWANSEA, SA6 5LG

Agent SEREN ENERGY - GARETH TUCKER,  1B  HIGH STREET, 
CLYDACH, SWANSEA, SA6 5LG

Case Officer Richard Jones

Ward Llanfihangel-ar-arth

Date of validation 31/05/2018

CONSULTATIONS 

Head of Public Protection – No objections raised subject to an amended condition 
ensuring that noise limits to not exceed 37dB from the nearest property.

Cllr Linda Davies-Evans – Has requested that the application be reported to the Planning 
Committee as there are concerns that the variation of the condition will have implications on 
noise levels. Some neighbouring properties are less than 400m away which is less than the 
recommended 500m. Allowing the change of condition will have a serious effect on 
neighbouring properties.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of a site notice 
within the vicinity of the site. Seven objection letters have been received and these are 
summarised below:

 General concern that the applicant now wishes to increase the noise limit imposed 
by Condition 5 of W/31099 from 35db to 37dB at the nearest noise sensitive property.

 Concern that the applicant wishes to increases the noise limits, given that the 
operational turbine already causes disturbance and results in a detrimental impact 
upon amenity.

 Concern that no assessment has been made of the current turbine operation to 
validate whether it is complying with the approved noise limits and whether the rotor 
blade is being curtailed.

Page 39



 Various neighbour concerns relating to noise impact that were raised during the 
assessment of W/31099.

 Concerns regarding the lack of recognition of “wind shear” in the applicant’s noise 
assessment.

 Concern that the operational turbine has not been de-rated.

 The Council has a duty of care to protect residents.

 Concern that holiday makers using a nearby holiday cottage are being affected by 
the noise of the turbine. This could affect the viability of that business, so we do not 
agree with increasing the noise limits as this could worsen the impact.

 Concern regarding shadow flicker.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following previous applications have been received on the application site:-

W/33840 Non-material amendment to W/31099 (change of 
 substation location and layout of supporting 
 infrastructure) 

Non-material amendment granted 27 May 2016  

W/33603 - Discharge of condition 18 (Surface Water Drainage 
Scheme) of W/31099 
Discharge of planning condition granted 24 May 2016  

W/33602 - Discharge of condition 27 (Construction Method 
 Statement) of planning permission W/31099 

Discharge of planning condition granted 28 April 2016  

W/33591 - Discharge of conditions 23 and 24 on W/31099 
(Construction Traffic Management Plan and trial run 
video) Pending  

W/33142 - Discharge of conditions 19 (Shadow Flicker Impact 
 Report) and 25 (Ice Throw Mitigation Measures) of 
 planning permission W/31099

Discharge of planning condition granted 12 April 2016  

W/32909 - Discharge of conditions 10 (Aviation Lighting) 
13 (Landscape Design Scheme) 15/16 
(Badgers/Reptiles) 26 (Tv Reception) of W/31099 
Discharge of planning condition granted 28 April 2016  

W/31099 - Installation of a single wind turbine with a maximum 
tip height of 67m and ancillary work
[...]
 un-proven (it is acknowledged that some objectors claim to have 
obtained views from visitors to the area however this does not constitute substantial 
evidence), and as such it would be unreasonable to refuse on such grounds. 

There are a number of concerns regarding the information and noise assessment that was 
carried out when the approved application was assessed. This is a separate matter and it 
was assessed at the time that this information was acceptable.

The local member for the ward has raised concern that the turbine is within 500m of 
residential properties, and alludes to this being below the standards for separation distance. 
The reference to a separation of 500 metres between wind turbines and residential dwellings 
is not a requirement of planning policy for all wind turbine development. The reference to 
which Cllr Evans is referring is taken from paragraph 3.4 of TAN 8 Annex D which reads 
“500m is currently considered a typical separation distance between a wind turbine and 
residential property to avoid unacceptable noise impacts...”. In reality this distance was 
advised to Local Planning Authorities in drawing up suitable areas relevant for the Strategic 
Search Areas involving major wind farms, and for that reason is positioned within Annex D 
of TAN8 entitled “Potential Methodology for Local Planning Authorities with Strategic Search 
Areas”. 

Concerns regarding shadow flicker are dealt with separately by the planning condition on 
the extant permission and there is a complaint procedure in place to investigate these 
occurrences.

CONCLUSION

The proposed turbine application has been assessed against the relevant policies and 
guidance mentioned earlier within this report. The main issue to consider has been the 
acceptability of amending to the wording of Condition 5 of W/31099 to increase the noise 
limit at the nearest noise sensitive property from 35dB to 37dB.

Page 45



The methodology and conclusions outlined in the applicant’s
[...]
the 
appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

 The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Page 49



 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice.

2  Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 

Page 50



Application No W/37528

Application Type Outline

Proposal &
Location

SITING OF DWELLING AT LAND ADJACENT TO RHOS WEN, 
HEOL CAEGWYN, DREFACH, LLANELLI, SA14 7BB 

Applicant(s) MR STEPHEN & MRS KATHRYN THOMAS,  GODRIG, 15 HEOL 
BLAENHIRWAUN, DREFACH, LLANELLI, SA14 7AJ

Case Officer Richard Jones

Ward Gorslas

Date of validation 13/07/2018

CONSULTATIONS

Head of Transport – No objection to the proposal subject to the imposition of conditions. 

Gorslas Community Council – Has not commented to date.

Local Members - County Councillors D Price and Aled Vaughan-Owen have not 
commented to date. 

Dwr Cymru/Welsh Water (DCWW) – No objection subject to standard advice. DCWW have 
also indicated that a sewer crosses the site and that the new dwelling should maintain 3m 
either side of the sewer’s centreline for maintenance and repair.

Neighbours/Public - The application has been publicised by the posting of a Site Notice 
adjacent to the application site. No responses have been received to date.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

The following previous applications have been received on the application site:-

D4/2246
[...]
lly.  It is your (or any subsequent developers') 
responsibility to ensure that the terms of all Conditions are met in full at the 
appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

 The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any 
Conditions which require the submission of details prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Page 56



 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 
Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form 
of a Breach of Condition Notice.

3 Comments and guidance received from consultees relating to this application, 
including any other permissions or consents required, is available on the Authority’s 
website (www.carmarthenshire.gov.uk). 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 August 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, S.A. Curry, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, 
W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
K. Lloyd, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor C.A. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application 
W/37328

The following Officers were in attendance:
L. Quelch, Head of Planning
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor
G. Noakes, Senior Development Management Officer [East]
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]
Z.A. Evans, Senior Technician (Planning Liaison)
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. - 11.00 
am - 1.00 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Gilasbey and K. Madge.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
I. W. Davies 5.1 – Planning Application 

W/35336 – Proposed Residential 
dwelling including new access / 
parking arrangements for the 
existing dwelling at land at, 
Frondeg, 2 Bro Rhydybont, 
Llanybydder, SA40 9QX

Related to the applicant

3. W/37328 - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR AN 
AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SALES AREA INCLUDING ASSOCIATED 
GROUND WORKS, STORAGE SHED AND LANDSCAPING AT LAND AT TAN 
Y BRYN NANTGAREDIG, CARMARTHEN, SA32 7LH

The Senior Development Management Officer (East) referred to the private site 
visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (minute 3.3 of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on the 10th July, 2018 refers) the purpose of which was to 
enable the Committee to view the site in relation to its position within the Towy 
Valley Special Landscape Area.  He referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to 
the written report of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site 
together with a description of the proposed development, a summary of 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



consultation responses received and information relating to local and national 
policies relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was advised 
that the Head of Planning recommended refusal of the application for the reasons 
detailed within her written report.

A representation was received in support of the application in that the business, 
singularly operated by the applicant, had existed on the site since 1998 and had 
incrementally grown over the years to its current position. The potential impact on 
the Towy Valley Special Landscape Area could be addressed by appropriate 
landscaping works. The issues raised by the Head of Highways and 
Transportation were easily addressed. There was a history of other businesses 
within the area situated outside of established development limits. No objections 
had been received to the proposal

The Committee in considering the report heard views to the effect it was 
considered the application would not adversely impact on the Towy Valley Special 
Landscape Area. Similarly, although the site was situated outside the development 
limits of Nantgaredig, it was considered to be appropriate for the location given its 
agricultural nature, together with the history of other businesses operating/having 
operated within the locality. For those reasons, it was considered the application 
would not conflict with Policies EMP2 and EQ6 cited by the Head of Planning as 
reasons for refusing the application.

RESOLVED that contrary to the recommendation of the Head of Planning, 
planning application W/37328 be granted on the basis it was considered the 
development would not conflict with the principles of Policies EMP2 and 
EQ6 in that it would not be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the landscape, was compatible with its location and neighbouring uses and 
would not adversely impact on the Towy Valley Special Landscape Area:

W/37328 Retrospective Planning Application for an agricultural 
machinery sales area including associated ground works, 
storage shed and landscaping at land at Tan y Bryn, 
Nantgaredig, Carmarthen, sa32 7LH

4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of Planning 
and /or reported at the meeting:-

S/36302 Retention of mixed use of agriculture and air rifle shooting 
range, with engineering works to raise levels with inert 
material for pasture improvement, and for the siting of two 
timber outbuildings for use as a small implement store and 
air rifle shooting hide at Gelli Hwaid, Llannon, Llanelli, 
SA14 8JW

(NOTE: an additional condition be applied to the Decision 
Notice restricting the power of the air rifles to those not 
requiring a firearms licence)

Page 60



S/37357 Proposed side two storey bedroom extension and rear 
single storey kitchen extension at 107 Hill Top, Llanelli, 
SA14 8DB

S/37468 To build one 3 / 4 bed detached house with parking and 
turning area at the front at land part of, 37 Heol Llanelli, 
Potyates, Llanelli SA15 5UB

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the following planning application be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed within the Report of the Head of 
Planning and / or reported at the meeting

W/35336 Proposed residential dwelling including new access / 
parking arrangements for the existing dwelling at land at, 
Frondeg, 2 Bro Rhydybont, Llanybydder, SA40 9QX

(NOTE: Councillor I.W. Dvaies, having earlier declared an 
interest in this item left the Council Chamber during its 
consideration and determination by the Committee) 

A representation was received objecting to the proposed 
development which re-iterated the points detailed within the 
Head of Planning’s written report and included the following:-

 The plot was considered too small, with room for only 
two cars and insufficient space available for the 
provision of a turning area

 The proposed building would change the characteristics 
of the street scene and result in overlooking of the 
immediate adjoining properties

 Existing on street parking would reduce visibility for 
vehicles exiting the proposed plot and similarly for the 
new access for the existing property resulting in 
highway safety concerns especially having regard to 
the speed of traffic travelling along the B4337

 Slow worms were present on the site
 On-going sewage capacity issues in the area

The Senior Development Management Officer (East) and the 
Senior Technician (Planning Liaison) responded to the issues 
raised.

6. MINUTES:-

6.1. 28TH JUNE, 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 28th June, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

6.2. 10TH JULY, 2018

Page 61



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 10th July, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	4 AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 7TH AUGUST 2018



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

23 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, P.M. Edwards, W.T. Evans, 
S.J.G. Gilasbey, J.D. James, C. Jones, D. Jones, H.I. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
K. Madge, B.D.J. Phillips, G.B. Thomas and J.E. Williams.

Also in attendance:
Councillor L. Davies who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application W/37323.

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South];
R. Jones, Development Management Officer;
K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison;
S. Murphy, Senior Solicitor;
R. Mabbitt, Environmental Health Practitioner
S. C. Williams, Environmental Health Practitioner
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 11:15am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S. Curry and K. Howell.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interest.

3. AREA EAST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

3.1 UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that consideration of the following planning 
application be deferred to enable the Committee to undertake a site 
visit:-

E/37292 Erection of a detached garage with apex roof at 125 Saron 
Road, Saron, Ammanford, SA18 3LH

Members noted that an application [E34372] had previously been 
refused by the Committee in November 2016 and that this 
application sought to remedy the issues highlighted.

In light of the above, a request was received for the Committee to 
undertake a site visit on the basis that it would be beneficial for the 
new cohort of Planning Committee members to view the site.

REASON: To enable the committee to view the site.



4. AREA SOUTH - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

4.1 RESOLVED that the following planning applications be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting together with a Section 106 
Agreement:-

S/36649 Proposed three, four bedroom house, 2 storey dwellings with 
attic accommodation together with attached/ detached garage 
as applicable to plot. Together with access off site & main 
roads & associated drainage works at land adjacent Pen Y 
Moor Cottage, Myrtle Hill, Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE

S/36848 Residential development of two dwellings at land adjacent Swn 
Aderyn, Cynheidre, Llanelli, SA15 5YE

5. AREA WEST - DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.1 RESOLVED that the following planning application be refused contrary to 
the Head of Planning’s recommendation on the basis the proposed 
development was contrary to Policy RE2 due to the unreasonableness of 
the proposal in relation to the impact on local residents

W/37323 Variation of condition 5 on W/31099 (Noise Imission Level) at 
land at Wern, Pencader, SA39 9AL

The Development Management Officer reported that since the 
publication of the agenda and addendum, a letter had been 
received from the developer which reiterated points already raised 
within their submission documents.

Representations were received objecting to the proposed variation 
of Condition 5, reiterating the points detailed within the Head of 
Planning’s written report and included the following:-

 General concern regarding the increase in the noise limit 
imposed by Condition 5 of W/31099 from 35db to 37dB.

 Concern regarding the increase in the noise limit, given that 
the operational turbine already causes disturbance and 
results in a detrimental impact upon amenity.

 Concern that no assessment had been made of the current 
turbine operation to validate whether it was complying with 
the approved noise limits and whether the rotor blade had 
been curtailed.

 Concerns already raised by various neighbours relating to 
noise impact which was raised during the assessment of 
W/31099.



 Concerns regarding the lack of recognition of “wind shear” in 
the applicant’s noise assessment.

 Concern that the operational turbine has not been de-rated.

 The Council has a duty of care to protect residents.

 That the wind turbine was within the recommended 
maximum separation distance of 500m. 

 Allowing the change in change of condition would have a 
serious effect on neighbouring properties.

 The existence of the wind turbine in its current configuration 
had already adversely impacted upon the health and well-
being of the owners of the neighbouring property.

The Development Management Officer and Environmental 
Practitioners responded to the issues and queries raised.

5.2 RESOLVED that the following planning application be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the Report/Addendum of the Head of 
Planning and or reported at the meeting together with a Section 106 
Agreement:-

W/37528 Siting of dwelling at land adjacent to Rhos Wen, Heol 
Caegwyn, Drefach, Llanelli, SA14 7BB

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 7TH AUGUST 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 
7th August 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

[PLEASE NOTE:  These minutes reflect the order of business itemised on the 
agenda for the meeting which may differ from that on any webcast recording as 
applications with members of the public attending to speak would have been dealt 
with first.]


